House Concurrent Resolution 27

Sponsored by Representative OLSON

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure as introduced.

Recognizes and honors Oregon State Police Senior Trooper Maria F. Mignano (1962-2001) for her service to this state.

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

2	Whereas	s Oregon	State	Police	Senior	Trooper	Maria	F.	Mignano	was	born	May	10,	1962,	to
			_		_		_	_							

Anthony and Rose Mignano, in Long Beach, California; and

Whereas in 1980 Senior Trooper Mignano graduated from San Pedro High School and then attended Los Angeles Harbor College, where she studied to be an emergency medical technician; and

Whereas in 1984 Senior Trooper Mignano was employed by Salem Hospital, where she worked as an emergency room admissions clerk; and

Whereas in June 1993 Senior Trooper Mignano entered the Oregon State Police Recruit School and, upon graduation, was assigned to the Salem office, where she served for eight years; and

Whereas Senior Trooper Mignano served on the Mobile Response Team, earned an Officer of the Year Award and was certified as a Drug Recognition Expert; and

Whereas Senior Trooper Mignano was a hard worker and very passionate about her faith, flamenco dancing, the Spanish language and international travel; and

Whereas Senior Trooper Mignano was skilled in martial arts and loved to go sailing with her family; and

Whereas Senior Trooper Mignano was killed in the line of duty on September 4, 2001, when she and Albany Police Officer Jason Hoerauf were struck and instantly killed by a driver of a vehicle as the officers were assisting a family with a disabled van along Interstate 5 near the Ankeny Hill exit; and

Whereas Senior Trooper Mignano is survived by her identical twin sister, Theresa, her mother and her other siblings; now, therefore,

Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:

That we, the members of the Seventy-sixth Legislative Assembly, recognize and honor Senior Trooper Maria F. Mignano for her service to this state.

24 25

1

4

5 6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14 15

16 17

18 19

20 21

22

23